

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC09-441

QBE INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Appellant,

v.

CHALFONTE CONDOMINIUM APARTMENT ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Appellee.

**ON REVIEW OF CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**Raoul G. Cantero III
White & Case LLP
200 South Biscayne Blvd., Suite 4900
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 371-2700**

**William Berk
Berk, Merchant & Sims PLC
2100 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Penthouse 1
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
(786) 338-2851**

**Rodolfo Sorondo, Jr.
Monica Vila
Holland & Knight LLP
701 Brickell Ave., Suite 3000
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 374-8500**

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | ii |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. Florida Common Law Does Not Recognize a Claim for Lack of Good Faith Based on an Insurer’s Failure to Investigate and Assess its Insured’s Claim Within a Reasonable Period of Time, but the Statute Does | 1 |
| II. Any Claim Based on an Insurer's Lack of Good Faith Does Not Accrue Until the Insured Has Proven Liability and the Extent of Damages in the Underlying Contractual Claim. | 6 |
| III. & IV. Where the Legislature Has Remained Silent, an Insured May Not Bring a Claim Against its Insurer for a Violation of Section 627.701(4)(A) and a Hurricane Deductible Is Not Rendered Void for Failing to Strictly Comply with Section 627.701(4)(A)..... | 8 |
| V. The Policy Language Does Not Waive QBE's Right to Stay Execution by Filing a Bond..... | 11 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 15 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 16 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| CASES | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Allstate v. Ruiz</i> , 899 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2005) | 3 |
| <i>Blanchard v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 575 So. 2d 1289 (Fla. 1991) | 7 |
| <i>Buckley Towers Condo. v. QBE Ins. Corp.</i> , Case No. 07-22988-CIV-Goldberg/Torres (Aug. 20, 2009) | 13, 14 |
| <i>County of Brevard v. Miorelli Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 703 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 1997) | 2 |
| <i>Deni Assocs. of Fla., Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 711 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 1998) | 2 |
| <i>Dist. No. 1-Marine Eng’rs Beneficial Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. GFC Crane Consultants, Inc.</i> , 331 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003)..... | 13 |
| <i>Dixon v. Dixon</i> , 184 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966)..... | 12 |
| <i>Explorer Ins. Co. v. Van Bockel</i> , 948 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)..... | 5 |
| <i>Gaines v. Russo</i> , 723 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)..... | 12 |
| <i>Hartford Ins. Co. v. Mainstream Constr. Group, Inc.</i> , 864 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Ins. Concepts & Design, Inc. v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 785 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)..... | 1 |
| <i>Island Silver & Spice, Inc. v. Islamorada, Villa of Islands</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (S.D. Fla. 2007)..... | 12 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| CASES | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Jolley v. Seamco Labs., Inc.</i> , 828 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2002)..... | 9 |
| <i>Law Office of David J. Stern, P.A. v. Sec. Nat’l Serv. Corp.</i> , 969 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 2007) | 12 |
| <i>Mailloux v. Briella Townhomes, LLC</i> , 3 So. 3d 394 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)..... | 9 |
| <i>Mid-Continent Cas. Co. v. Royal Palm Estate Builders, Inc.</i> , No. 07-80468-CIV, 2007 WL 4225801 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 2, 2007)..... | 2 |
| <i>O’Shields v. United Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 790 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)..... | 1 |
| <i>Porter Lumber Co. v. Tim Kris, Inc.</i> , 530 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)..... | 12 |
| <i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Boyd</i> , 781 F.2d 1494 (11th Cir. 1986) | 14 |
| <i>Prudential Property & Casualty Ins. Co. v. Swindal</i> , 622 So.2d 467 (Fla. 1993) | 11 |
| <i>Quadomain Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. QBE Ins. Corp.</i> , No. 07-60003-CIV-MORENO, 2007 WL 1424596 (S.D. Fla. May 14, 2007) | 5 |
| <i>Republic National Life Ins. Co. v. Hiatt</i> , 400 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Scott v. Progressive Express Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 932 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)..... | 5 |
| <i>Silvestrone v. Edell</i> , 721 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1998) | 12 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| CASES | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Stallworth v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:06cv89/MCR/EMT, 2006 WL 2711597 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 16, 2006) | 2 |
| <i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Castillo</i> , 829 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)..... | 2 |
| <i>Swire Pac. Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 845 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2003) | 10 |
| <i>Talat Enter. Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 753 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2000) | 5 |
| <i>Townhouses of Highland Beach Condo. Ass’n v. QBE Ins. Corp.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2007)..... | 2 |
| <i>United States Fire Ins. v. Roberts</i> , 541 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) | 8 |
| <i>Vest v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 753 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 2000) | 7 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| STATUTES | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Section 622.155(3), Florida Statutes..... | 5 |
| Section 622.155(4), Florida Statutes..... | 6 |
| Section 622.155(5), Florida Statutes..... | 6 |
| Section 622.155(7), Florida Statutes..... | 6 |
| Section 622.155(8), Florida Statutes..... | 4 |
| Section 624.310(5), Florida Statutes..... | 10 |
| Section 627.415, Florida Statutes. | 10 |
| Section 627.701(4)(A), Florida Statutes | 8, 9, 10 |
| Section 624.4211, Florida Statutes. | 10 |
| Section 624.6474, Florida Statutes. | 10 |
| Section 626.9374, Florida Statutes. | 10 |
| RULES | |
| Rule 62(d), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure..... | 12 |
| Rule 9.310(b)(1), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure..... | 12 |
